Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Willem Mees van der Bijl	10/28/2005
Mr. Rob Heinemeijer	11/10/2005
Mr. Johannes Hendrikus Rikhof	11/15/2005
Mr. Okke van Mourik	10/30/2005
Mr. Henk Vertegaal	11/10/2005
Mr. Sander Weernink	11/10/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HTS Hans Torgersen & Sons AS
Street Address:	Kroderen
City:	Kroderen
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	3535

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11246169

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-6842

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: +4755210560

Email: vest@onsagers.no

Correspondent Name: Christian D. Abel

Address Line 1: Postboks 6963 St. Olavs Plass

Address Line 2: Onsagers AS

Address Line 4: Oslo, NORWAY 0130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P18351US00

PATENT REEL: 016823 FRAME: 0039

500062419

1127

CH \$40

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian D. Abel
Total Attachments: 2 source=P19531 p1#page1.tif source=P19531 p2#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 016823 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I /We, the below named inventor (an invention entitled: RECLINING MECHANIS		as Assignor (s) have made
for which I/WE executed an application fo	r United States Letters Pate	nt concurrently
Patent on	or filed an application for , 2005 (Serial No.1 <u>1/246,169</u>	United States Letters
WHEREAS, HTS Hans Torgersen & Sønn AS		
a corporation of Norway address is N-3535 KRØDEREN, NORWAY		,whose post office
(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is interest in and to this invention, the ap invention and the Letters Patent to be is	plication for United States	tire right, title, and Letters Patent on this
NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfe successors and assigns, my/our entire righthis application, and all divisions, and United States which may be granted therefund request the Commissioner of Patents a Patent for this invention to assignee, it of this Assignment;	assignor(s), have sold, asser, and set over unto the assight, title, and interest in a continuations thereof, and aon, and all reissues thereof; and Trademarks of the United	igned, transferred, and set ignee, its lawful nd to this invention and ll Letters Patent of the and I/WE hereby authorize States to issue all Letters
AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agreemmunicate with assignee, its successors invention and testify in any legal. processo, execute and deliver all papers that methis invention in said assignee, its successors possible to aid assignee, its successors protection for this invention in the Unit incident to the execution of such papers assigns.	s and assigns, any facts know eeding, sign all lawful paper may be necessary or desirable cessors and assigns, execute make all rightful oaths and g and assigns, to obtain and e eed States, it being understo	m to me/us respecting this s when called upon to do to perfect the title to all divisional, enerally do everything inforce proper patent and that any expense
AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request th	ne attorneys I/we have empowe	red in the
Declaration and Power of Attorney in this (Application No.1 $\frac{1}{246,169}$, filed)	application, to insert here 1 October 2005) the	in parentheses e filing date and
application number of said application wh	nen known.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto	set our hand(s).	
1. Full name of sole or First Assignor: Willem Mees van der Bijl	Assignor's Signature:	Date: 28-10-2008
Address: Van Loenshof 44, NL-7511 HH Enschede, N	Wetherlands	Citizenship: Dutch
2. Full name of Second Assignor: Rob Heinemeijer	Assignor's, Signature:	Date: 10-11-2005
Address: Palestrinastraat 47, NL-7557 SV Hengelo	o, Netherlands	Citizenship: Dutch
3. Full name of Third Assignor: Johannes Hendrikus Rikhof	Assignor's Signature:	Datè: 15-11- 2005
Address: Oude Dijk 51, NL-7588 RV Beuningen, Nethe	erlands Ci	tizenship: Dutch
4. Full name of Fourth Assignor: Okke van Mourik	Assignoff's Signature:	Date: 30/10/2005
Address: Leidseweg 64a, NL-3531 BD Utrecht, Nether	clands	Citizenship: Dutch

PATENT REEL: 016823 FRAME: 0041

5. Full name of Fifth Assignor: Henk Vertegaal	Assignor's Signature:	Date: 10/11/2005
Address: Bataviastraat 34, NL-7556 SL Her	ngelo, Netherlands /	Citizenship: Dutch
	:	
6. Full name of Sixth Assignor: Sander Weernink	Assignof's Signature:	Date: 10/11/2005
Address: Fontoipkruidlaan 43 NI-7534 JP Enschede	Netherlands (Citizenship: Dutch

RECORDED: 11/29/2005

PATENT REEL: 016823 FRAME: 0042